Hypertension Research (2018) 41:1045–1053
ARTICLE
Association of Kir genes with blood pressure responses to dietary
sodium intervention: the GenSalt study
Xinyuan Gong1
● Xikun Han1
● Xiangfeng Lu1

on the gene-based association. Additionally, the Versatile
Gene-based Association Study (VEGAS) was used to
evaluate the robustness of the TPM results [18]. The Bon-
ferroni procedure was used to account for multiple com-
parisons. The thresholds for the single SNP-based and gene-
based analyses were α= 0.05/180= 2.78 × 10−4 and α=
0.05/14= 3.57 × 10−3, respectively.
Results
The baseline characteristics of the 1906 participants are
shown in Supplementary Table 2. In summary, the mean
age of the participants was 38.7 years, and ~ 53% were men.
The baseline SBP, DBP, and MAP were 116.9, 73.7, and
88.1 mmHg, respectively. The BP was significantly
Table 1 Characteristics of the Kir genes
Gene symbol Gene location Physical positiona ± 5 kb Tag SNPs Encoded protein (channel or subunits)
KCNJ10 1q23.2 (160002257, 160045051) 4 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 10, Kir4.1
KCNJ9 1q23.2 (160046360, 160064212) 4 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 9, Kir3.3
KCNJ3 2q24.1 (155550093, 155719864) 28 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 3, Kir3.1
KCNJ13 2q37.1 (233625512, 233646275) 2 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 13, Kir7.1
KCNJ11 11p15.1 (17401795, 17415878) 3 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 11, Kir6.2
KCNJ1 11q24.3 (128702909, 128742268) 9 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 1, Kir1.1
KCNJ5 11q24.3 (128756313, 128796060) 16 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 5, Kir3.4
KCNJ12 17p11.2 (21274699, 21328184) 3 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 12, Kir2.2
KCNJ16 17q24.3 (68066348, 68136749) 12 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 16, Kir5.1
KCNJ2 17q24.3 (68159757, 68181189) 5 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 2, Kir2.1
KCNJ14 19q13.33 (48953964, 48974367) 2 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 14, Kir2.4
KCNJ6 21q22.13 (38991778, 39293741) 68 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 6, Kir3.2
KCNJ15 21q22.13-q22.2 (39596837, 39680043) 15 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 15, Kir4.2
KCNJ4 22q13.1 (38817332, 38856205) 9 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J member 4, Kir2.3
Kir inwardly rectifying potassium channel, SNPs single-nucleotide polymorphisms
aGenomic locations are based on NCBI Build 37 of the genome
Association of Kir genes with blood pressure responses to dietary sodium intervention: the GenSalt study 1047